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Mrs, &, B, Thode

State Represcentative
913 liorth Olive Drive
Casa Grande, Arizona

Ret Acceptance of Grant by the
Department of Health for salary
of tuberculosis control officer.

Doar iMrs. Thode:

This 13 1n reply to your letter of inguiry dated Deccmber
12, 1959, relating to the above captioned topic, We have, for
convenicnce, separated your questions into three separate prob-
lems and have discussed them,

The first question is:

"May the Department of Health receive or accept
& donatlon or grant of money for the tuberculosis
program?”

Our conclusion is Yes, This conclusion is basecd on the
folloving statutory authorities. Under A,R.S, ¥ 36-133, the
Legislature established what is comnionly designated as ‘public
health fund", The significant portion of subsection A thercof
reads:

"A, The public hecalth fund shall consist of
appropriations and receipts from any other
gource * * *,  The atate treasurer ghall re-
celive and disburse nionies donated or provided
for the department by any person, town, city,
benevolent organization or other agency for
public hcalth wvori,#* # =

This 13 a general provision allowing the liealth Department to
receive grants or donations. Donations or gifts for tuberculosis
control is provided under AJ1,S. y 30-202, The Leglslature has
provided that:

"The state department of health 1s designated

the official state agency to receive, adninister
and expend any funds granted, contributed or nade
avallable by the federal povernment, appropriated
by the gtate or received {rom any other sourcoes
for the treatment, prevention or control of tuber-
culogig, * # '
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These statutes, mead together, obviously empouer the state
departiient of health to accept or receive gif'ts, grants or

donationg from "any * #* * sources for troatoient, prevention
or control of tuberculosis,”

The second question is:

“"May these gifts be used to pay the salary of
the tuberculosis control officers?”

The answar to this inquiry is in the affirmatlive, The
tuberculosis .officer is a statutory officer, A.R.S, 3 36-714
provides that:

"The tuberculosiérorficer shall be appointed by
the state board, * * #

Under subsection A of AR.S, § 36-133 1t is provided that
the salaries ol the denartment shall be paild from the fund.
The '"und includes glifts, srants and donations from "any other
sources” made to the department for its use,

It 13 clear that the intention of the lawvmakers of this
state was to use funds from "any other sources” for the payment
of salaries of persons enployed by the lHealth Department. The
tuberculosls control officer ia an employee of the State Iopart-
ment of Health, Therefore, he may be paid from £ifts or donations
received by the department for tuberculosis prevention and control.

The final questlion 1s:

"May the gift or donation be pald directly to the
tuberculosls officer {or his salary or nust 1t de
pald to the State Department of llealth?"

A cursory reading of the applicable statutory provision con-

strains us to conclude that the grant cannot be paid directly to
the tuberculosis control officer,

A.R.S. 33 36~138 and 3G-2062 removes any doubt in our minds
that any moncy can be pald directly to the control officer. A.R.S.
2 306-13Y, the relevant part thereof readass

"# # ® Dighursements thoerofrom shall be made upon

clg;ms signed by the commissioner of public health
» L 2

And A RS, § 36-202 providos that'mdney given as gifts,,do~
nations or grants are recglved and expended by the Department of

bo-/h-L
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Health., These funds beconie a part of the "public health fund,”
Hence, they are received and disbursed as all other wmonies con-
stituting the "public health fund" are disbursed,

We trust this will be of some help to you.
Very truly yours,

WADE CHURCH
The /Ltormay General

H., B, DANIELS

Agsistant Attorney General
1BD:e ' )



